projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions
will be made at the current rate and that contributions from Town of Rutherford will be made at the
actuarially determined contribution rate pursuant to an actuarial valuation in accordance with the
funding policy of the TCRS Board of Trustees and as required to be paid by state statute. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.
Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability of Town of Rutherford calculated using the discount rate of 6.75 percent, as well as
what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (5.75 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75 percent) than the current rate:

1%

Decrease
Current

Rate
1%

Increase
Rutherford’s net pension liability $ (5,512) $ (42,707) $ (73,354)

TOWN OF RUTHERFORD, TENNESSEE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024

-29-

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
 Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

 (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balance at 6/30/22  $ 325,287  $ 270,409  $ 54,878

Changes for the year:
Service cost   26,026  -   26,026
Interest   22,472  -   22,472
Differences between expected and
actual experience

  (91,708)  -   (91,708)

Changes in assumptions   -  -   -
Contributions-employer   -  20,090   (20,090)
Contributions-employees   -  16,740   (16,740)
Net investment income   -  18,157   (18,157)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions   (36,785)  (36,785)   -
Administrative expense   -  (612)   612

   Net changes   (79,995)  17,590   (97,585)

Balance at 6/30/23  $ 245,292  $ 287,999  $ (42,707)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions
Pension expense. For the year ended June 30, 2024, Town of Rutherford recognized negative
pension expense of $2,882.
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources.  At June 30, 2024, Town of
Rutherford reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:
 Deferred

Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and
actual experience  $ 30,302 $   104,883